Members Present:

Sen. Gary

WORK SESSION:
SB 954, SB 460, SB 151-A, SB 984-A
TAPES # 109A

SENATE FINANCE & REVENUE COMMITTEE
TAPE INDEX
MAY 3, 2007 8:45 AM STATE CAPITOL BUILDING

Sen. Ryan Deckert, Chair
George, Vice Chair

Sen. Ginny Burdick
Sen. Rod Monroe
Sen. Bruce Starr

Witnesses Present:

Staff Present:

Dennis Mulvihill, Washington County

Dave Barrows, Oregon Bankers Association

Jim Austin, American Express

Tricia Smith, Oregon School Employees Association

Laurie Wimmer Whelan, Oregon Education Association

Lindsey Capps, Legislative Director, Oregon Environmental Council
Steve Bryant, League of Oregon Cities

Mike Salsgiver, Deputy Director, Oregon Economic and Community
Development Department

Paul Warner, Legislative Revenue Officer

Steve Meyer, Economist
Mary Ayala, Economist

Chris Allan

ach, Economist

Barbara Guardino, Committee Assistant

TAPE 109, SIDE A

004

010
016
017
019
021
023

035
046
051
054
063
065
071
075
077

Chair Deckert

Mulvihill
Chair Deckert
Warner
Chair Deckert
Mulvihill
Chair Deckert

Chair Deckert
Barrows
Austin
Barrows
Chair Deckert
Sen. Monroe
Chair Deckert
Sen. Monroe
Chair Deckert

Calls meeting to order at 8:50 a.m. Opens work session on SB 954.

WORK SESSION, SB 954

Dennis Mulvihill, Wa_shington County (Exhibit A)

Closes work session on SB 954. Opens work session on SB 460.

WORK SESSION, SB 460

Dave Barrows, Oregon Bankers Association
Jim Austin, American Express

MOTION: MOVED ADOPTION OF THE SB 460-7 AMENDMENTS

ORDER: THERE BEING NO OBJECTIONS, DECLARED THE MOTION
CARRIED. VOTE: 4-0-1

VOTING AYE: GEORGE, MONROE, STARR, DECKERT

EXCUSED: BURDICK



079
081
095
096
103
115
129
134
143
152
154
166

178
195
197
202
204
206
219
222
224
225
226

229

230

235

239
264
274
309
317
328
334
343

345
357
367
368
377
388
393
395
398
402
403

Vice Chair George
Smith

Sen. Monroe
Chair Deckert
Wimmer Whelan
Smith

Sen. Starr
Wimmer Whelan
Sen. Starr
Wimmer Whelan
Smith

Chair Deckert

Allanach
Chair Deckert
Sen. Starr
Allanach

Sen. Starr
Chair Deckert
Sen. Starr
Chair Deckert
Sen. Starr
Vice Chair George
Chair Deckert

Vice Chair George

Chair Deckert

Chair Deckert

Ayala

Chair Deckert
Capps

Sen. Monroe
Capps

Chair Deckert
Bryant
Salsgiver

Chair Deckert
Salsgiver
Chair Deckert
Salsgiver
Sen. Starr
Chair Deckert
Vice Chair George
Chair Deckert
Sen. Starr
Chair Deckert
Sen. Monroe

Tricia Smith, Oregon School Employees Association

Laurie Wimmer Whelan, Oregon Education Association

Closes work session on SB 460. Opens work session on SB 984.

WORK SESSION, SB 984-A

Chris Allanach, Economist (Exhibits E and F)

MOTION: MOVED ADOPTION OF SB 984-A2 AMENDMENTS

ORDER: THERE BEING NO OBJECTIONS, ORDERED THE MOTION
CARRIED. VOTE: 5-0-0

VOTING AYE: BURDICK, GEORGE, MONROE, STARR, DECKERT

MOTION: MOVED SB 984-A AS AMENDED TO THE SENATE FLOOR
WITH A DO PASS RECOMMENDATION

ORDER: THERE BEING NO OBJECTIONS, ORDERED THE MOTION
CARRIED. VOTE: 5-0-0

VOTING AYE: BURDICK, GEORGE, MONROE, STARR, DECKERT

Closed work session on SB 984-A. Opened work session on SB 151-A.

WORK SESSION, SB 151-A

Mary Ayala, Economist (Exhibits G, Hand I)

Lindsey Capps, Legislative Director, Oregon Environmental Council

Steve Bryant, League of Oregon Cities
Mike Salsgiver, Deputy Director, Oregon Economic and Community
Development Department

MOTION: MOVED ADOPTION OF THE SB 151-A4 AMENDMENTS



411
427
436
437

440

442

461

Chair Deckert
Sen. Burdick

Vice Chair George
Chair Deckert

Vice Chair George

Chair Deckert

Chair Deckert

Tape Index Submitted by:

ORDER: THERE BEING NO OBJECTIONS, DECLARED THE MOTION
CARRIED. VOTE: 5-0-0
VOTING AYE: BURDICK, GEORGE, MONROE, STARR, DECKERT

MOTION: MOVED SB 151-A AS AMENDED TO THE SENATE FLOOR
WITH A DO PASS RECOMMENDATION

ORDER: THERE BEING NO OBJECTIONS, DECLARED THE MOTION
CARRIED. VOTE: 5-0-0
VOTING AYE: BURDICK, GEORGE, MONROE, STARR, DECKERT

Closes work session on SB 151-A. Adjourns meeting at 9:20 a.m.

Barbara J. Guardino, Committee Assistant

Exhibit Summary:

~TEOQmmIONw>

SB 954-3 amendments, 5/3/07, Mulvihill

SB 460, Staff Measure Summary, 5/2/07, Meyer

SB 460, Revenue Impact of Proposed Legislation, 5/2/07, Meyer
SB 460-7 amendments, 5/2/07, Staff

SB 984-A, Staff Measure Summary, 5/2/07, Allanach

SB 984-A2 amendments, 5/1/07, Staff

SB 151-A, Staff Measure Summary, 5/2/07, Ayala

SB 151-A, Revenue Impact of Proposed Legislation, 5/3/07, Ayala
SB 151-A4 amendments, 4/24/07, Staff



