WORK SESSION: SB 954, SB 460, SB 151-A, SB 984-A **TAPES # 109A** 

## **SENATE FINANCE & REVENUE COMMITTEE** TAPE INDEX MAY 3, 2007 8:45 AM STATE CAPITOL BUILDING

Members Present:

Sen. Ryan Deckert, Chair Sen. Gary George, Vice Chair Sen. Ginny Burdick Sen. Rod Monroe Sen. Bruce Starr

Witnesses Present:

Dennis Mulvihill, Washington County Dave Barrows, Oregon Bankers Association Jim Austin, American Express Tricia Smith, Oregon School Employees Association Laurie Wimmer Whelan, Oregon Education Association Lindsey Capps, Legislative Director, Oregon Environmental Council Steve Bryant, League of Oregon Cities Mike Salsgiver, Deputy Director, Oregon Economic and Community Development Department

Staff Present: Paul Warner, Legislative Revenue Officer Steve Meyer, Economist Mary Ayala, Economist Chris Allanach, Economist Barbara Guardino, Committee Assistant

TAPE	<u>109, SIDE A</u>	
004	Chair Dealcart	

004	Chair Deckert	Calls meeting to order at 8:50 a.m. Opens work session on SB 954.
		WORK SESSION, SB 954
010 016 017 019 021	Mulvihill Chair Deckert Warner Chair Deckert Mulvihill	Dennis Mulvihill, Washington County (Exhibit A)
023	Chair Deckert	Closes work session on SB 954. Opens work session on SB 460.
		WORK SESSION, SB 460
035 046 051 054 063 065 071	Chair Deckert Barrows Austin Barrows Chair Deckert Sen. Monroe Chair Deckert	- Dave Barrows, Oregon Bankers Association Jim Austin, American Express
075 077	Sen. Monroe Chair Deckert	MOTION: MOVED ADOPTION OF THE SB 460-7 AMENDMENTS ORDER: THERE BEING NO OBJECTIONS, DECLARED THE MOTION CARRIED. VOTE: 4-0-1 VOTING AYE: GEORGE, MONROE, STARR, DECKERT

**EXCUSED: BURDICK** 

079 081 095	Vice Chair George Smith Sen. Monroe Chair Deckort	Tricia Smith, Oregon School Employees Association
096 103 115 129 134 143 152 154	Chair Deckert Wimmer Whelan Smith Sen. Starr Wimmer Whelan Sen. Starr Wimmer Whelan Smith	Laurie Wimmer Whelan, Oregon Education Association
166	Chair Deckert	Closes work session on SB 460. Opens work session on SB 984.
		WORK SESSION, SB 984-A
178 195 197 202 204 206 219 222 224	Allanach Chair Deckert Sen. Starr Allanach Sen. Starr Chair Deckert Sen. Starr Chair Deckert Sen. Starr	Chris Allanach, Economist (Exhibits E and F)
225 226	Vice Chair George Chair Deckert	MOTION: MOVED ADOPTION OF SB 984-A2 AMENDMENTS ORDER: THERE BEING NO OBJECTIONS, ORDERED THE MOTION CARRIED. VOTE: 5-0-0 VOTING AYE: BURDICK, GEORGE, MONROE, STARR, DECKERT
229	Vice Chair George	MOTION: MOVED SB 984-A AS AMENDED TO THE SENATE FLOOR
230	Chair Deckert	WITH A DO PASS RECOMMENDATION ORDER: THERE BEING NO OBJECTIONS, ORDERED THE MOTION CARRIED. VOTE: 5-0-0 VOTING AYE: BURDICK, GEORGE, MONROE, STARR, DECKERT
235	Chair Deckert	Closed work session on SB 984-A. Opened work session on SB 151-A.
		WORK SESSION, SB 151-A
239	Ayala	Mary Ayala, Economist (Exhibits G, H and I)
264 274 309 317	Chair Deckert Capps Sen. Monroe Capps	Lindsey Capps, Legislative Director, Oregon Environmental Council
328 334 343	Chair Deckert Bryant Salsgiver	Steve Bryant, League of Oregon Cities Mike Salsgiver, Deputy Director, Oregon Economic and Community Development Department
345 357 367 368 377 388	Chair Deckert Salsgiver Chair Deckert Salsgiver Sen. Starr Chair Deckert	
393 395 398 402 403	Vice Chair George Chair Deckert Sen. Starr Chair Deckert Sen. Monroe	MOTION: MOVED ADOPTION OF THE SB 151-A4 AMENDMENTS

411 427 436	Chair Deckert Sen. Burdick Vice Chair George	
437	Chair Deckert	ORDER: THERE BEING NO OBJECTIONS, DECLARED THE MOTION CARRIED. VOTE: 5-0-0
		VOTING AYE: BURDICK, GEORGE, MONROE, STARR, DECKERT
440	Vice Chair George	MOTION: MOVED SB 151-A AS AMENDED TO THE SENATE FLOOR WITH A DO PASS RECOMMENDATION
442	Chair Deckert	ORDER: THERE BEING NO OBJECTIONS, DECLARED THE MOTION CARRIED. VOTE: 5-0-0
		VOTING AYE: BURDICK, GEORGE, MONROE, STARR, DECKERT
461	Chair Deckert	Closes work session on SB 151-A. Adjourns meeting at 9:20 a.m.

Tape Index Submitted by:

Barbara J. Guardino, Committee Assistant

Exhibit Summary:

- A. SB 954-3 amendments, 5/3/07, Mulvihill
- B. SB 460, Staff Measure Summary, 5/2/07, Meyer
- C. SB 460, Revenue Impact of Proposed Legislation, 5/2/07, Meyer
- D. SB 460-7 amendments, 5/2/07, Staff
- E. SB 984-A, Staff Measure Summary, 5/2/07, Allanach
- F. SB 984-A2 amendments, 5/1/07, Staff
- G. SB 151-A, Staff Measure Summary, 5/2/07, Ayala
- H. SB 151-A, Revenue Impact of Proposed Legislation, 5/3/07, Ayala
- I. SB 151-A4 amendments, 4/24/07, Staff